
 
 

 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 

COMMUNITIES AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT CABINET 
ADVISORY BOARD 

 
Wednesday 24 January 2024 at 6.30 pm 

Council Chamber, Town Hall, Royal Tunbridge Wells, TN1 1RS 
 
 

 

Members:  Councillor Warne (Chair), Councillors Rutland (Vice-Chair), Fairweather, Hill, 
Lewis, March, Morton, Munday, Ms Palmer, Webster and Wilkinson 

Quorum:  3 Members 

 
 

1   Chair's Introduction (Page 5) 

2   Apologies for Absence 
To receive any apologies for absence. 

(Page 6) 

3   Declarations of Interests 

To receive any declarations of interest by members of the Council 
in items on the agenda. For any advice on declarations of interest, 
please contact the Monitoring Officer before the meeting. 

(Page 7) 

4   Notification of Persons Wishing to Speak 
To note any Visiting Members or members of the public wishing to 
speak, of which due notice has been given in accordance with 
Council Meeting Procedure Rule 18 and 19, and which items they 
wish to speak on. 

(Page 8) 

5   Minutes of the meeting dated 15 November 2023 
To approve the minutes of a previous meeting as a correct record. 
The only issue relating to the minutes that can be discussed is 
their accuracy. 

(Pages 9 - 12) 

6   Forward Plan as at 9 January 2024 (Pages 13 - 29) 

7   Affordable Housing Commuted Sums - Land to East of 
Highgate Hill and South of Copthall Avenue, Hawkhurst 

(Pages 30 - 42) 

8   Tunbridge Wells Borough Council Strategic Plan (Pages 43 - 58) 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 
 

 

9   Award of Partnership Services Contracts (Pages 59 - 64) 

10   Urgent Business 
To consider any other items which the Chairman decides are 
urgent, for the reasons to be stated, in accordance with Section 
100B(4) of the Local Government Act 1972. 

(Page 65) 

11   Date of the Next Meeting 
To note that the date of the next scheduled meeting is Thursday 7 
March 2024. 

(Page 66) 

EXEMPT ITEM(S) 
 

It is proposed that, pursuant to section 100A(4) of the Local Government
[...]
 Council Procedure 18, and which items they wish to 

speak on. 

 

Information for members of the public wishing to speak. 

Members of the public are encouraged to participate and those wishing to comment on an 

agenda item will need to register with Democratic Services in advance. Registration opens 

when the agenda is published and closes at 4pm on the last working day before the meeting. 

There may be up to 4 speakers per agenda item and a maximum of 3 minutes is permitted 

per speaker.  Places are allocated on a first come first serve basis. 

 

 

   

Page 8

Agenda Item 4



1 

TUNBRIDGE WELLS BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

COMMUNITIES AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT CABINET ADVISORY BOARD 
 

MINUTES of the meeting held at the Council Chamber, Town Hall, Royal Tunbridge Wells, 
TN1 1RS, at 6.30 pm on Wednesday, 15 November 2023 

 
Present:  

Councillors Rutland (Vice-Chair), Fairweather, Hill, Lewis, March, Morton, Munday, 
Ms Palmer, Webster and Wilkinson 

 
Officers in Attendance: David Candlin (Head of Economic Development and Property), 
Stuart Clifton (Housing Services Manager), James Read (Senior Economic Development 
Officer), Hilary Smith (Economic Development Manager) and Emer Moran (Democratic 
Services Officer) 
 
Other Members in Attendance: Councillor Pound 
 
CHAIR'S INTRODUCTION 
 
COM95/23 
 

The Chair opened the meeting and outlined procedural matters of the 
meeting. 
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
COM96/23 
 

There were no apologies received. 
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 
 
COM97/23 
 

There were no declarations of interest made. 
 

NOTIFICATION OF PERSONS WISHING TO SPEAK 
 
COM98/23 
 

There were no members of the public, or visiting Members of the Council 
registered to speak. 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING DATED THURSDAY 12 OCTOBER 2023 
 
COM99/23 
 

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting dated Thursday 12 October 
was a true record of the proceeding. 
 

FORWARD PLAN AS AT 1 NOVEMBER 2023 
 
COM100/2
3 
 

RESOLVED: That the Forward Plan as at 1 November 2023, be noted. 
 

CONTRACTING OUT OF THE HOMELESSNESS REVIEWS FUNCTION 
 
COM101/2
3 
 

Stuart Clifton, Housing Services Manager introduced the report as per the 
agenda. 
 
Questions from Members and Officer clarification included: 

• It was advised that the original decision was made by a Housing 
Options Advisor. Should an applicant request a review of that 
decision it was carried out by Housing Options Manager. A 
number of contracts were currently reviewed out, however they 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



2 

had not gone through the formal contracting process as required 
by legislation which needed Cabinet approval and specified within 
delegation. 

• The contracted review was a fresh assessment of the decision 
made by the review Officer who had no previous knowledge of the 
case. To complete the review, Officers obtained their own 
information and carried out their own enquiries. A broad width of 
knowledge around various pieces of legislation related directly to 
that case was needed. 

• Officers considered the cost of contracting out the review as stated 
in the report quite good value for money when the number of 
hours involved in carrying out that review were significant at times. 

• It was confirmed that it was a desktop review of the application 
however, there was the opportunity for the applicant to meet with 
the Review Officer if needed and it was for the Officer to go to the 
applicant. 

• Page 93 of the report outlined the number of reviews received per 
year. 

• It was advised that there was no specific list of preferred Review 
Officers used by the Housing Team however, Officers agreed to 
obtain details of review officers from other local authorities had 
contracted out the reviews and update Members. 

• Officers provided an explanation as to whether the current 
Housing Team had the capacity to complete independent reviews 
as they came forward. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

A. That the recommendations in the report, be supported. 
 

ROYAL TUNBRIDGE WELLS TOGETHER BID  RENEWAL BALLOT 
 
COM102/2
3 
 

Hilary Smith, Economic Development Manager introduced the report as per 
the agenda. 
 
Questions from Members and Officer clarification included: 

• It was confirmed that as the BID started, whoever either owned or 
leased that property was responsible for the payment. 

• The BID set a budget over 5 years, and once in place it was 
mandatory to pay the levy. It was acknowledged that there could 
be changes to the income over the 5 year term due to 
circumstances such as businesses going under or refusing to pay. 

• It was confirmed that if a new tenant came in and took over the 
BID, they took over the payment to the BID as well. 

• Thanks were given to Hillary for her report and her tireless work 
in launching and supporting the BID, and to directors and 
board members past and present for their contributions over the 
past five years. 

• It was acknowledged that the BID played a crucial role in the 
economic vitality of the town centre and hence the borough as a 
whole. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

A. That the recommendations in the report, be supported. 

Page 10

Agenda Item 5



3 

 
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT STRATEGY 2023-2026 
 
COM103/2
3 
 

Hilary Smith, Economic Development Manager introduced the report as per 
the agenda. 
 
Questions from Members and Officer clarification included: 

• It was highlighted that as two thirds of the Borough were High 
Weald AONB and mentioned in the report, the third that remained 
was not acknowledged and it was proposed that wording be added 
to address that. This was addressed and Officers suggested 
wording along the lines of rural areas including high weald AONB. 

• It was noted that a sustainability manager was due to join the 
council in the near future. 

• The Economic Development (ED) team communicated with many 
other organisations that produced resources, advice and guidance 
and grants (when available) to businesses and promoted those via 
va
[...]
ith Kent County Council (KCC) and other 
transport operators as well as working closely with the Council’s 
Planning department. Examples of projects highlighted included; 
Car Club, cycle route from Langton Green to Rusthall and the 
shuttle service between the Knightswood development and 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



4 

Tunbridge Wells Station. The projects were dependent on funding 
through KCC, Government and Section 106 agreements.  

• It was confirmed that the mention of the Decimus Burton Museum 
was in the  report as a comment from a respondent to the 
consultation. It was not suggested in the document that it was a 
project that ED supported. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

A. That the recommendations in the report, be supported. 
 

URGENT BUSINESS 
 
COM104/2
3 
 

There was no urgent business for consideration. 
 

DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING 
 
COM105/2
3 
 

The next meeting was scheduled for Wednesday 24 January 2024. 
 

 
 NOTES: 

The meeting concluded at 7.40 pm. 
 

Page 12

Agenda Item 5



 

 

 TUNBRIDGE WELLS BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

 

 

FORWARD PLAN 
 

www.tunbridgewells.gov.uk/forwardplan 

 
 

Notice of Key Decisions / Notice of Private Meetings 
Pursuant to the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012 

 
 

This Plan gives at least 28 days notice if the Cabinet of Tunbridge Wells Borough Council intends to make a key decision1 or 
make a decision in private2. Other decisions by the executive are also included on the Plan wherever possible. 
 
Relevant documents can be downloaded from the Council’s website or are available on request from: Democratic Services, 
Town Hall, Royal Tunbridge Wells, TN1 1RS or committee@tunbridgewells.gov.uk. Documents may be submitted to the 
decision maker via Democratic Services. 
 
If it is necessary to hold a meeting in private, the reasons for this are stated alongside the decision. These reasons are 
prescribed by Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended) and summarised at the back of this Plan. 
 
Representations against the intention to make a decision in private can be submitted in writing to Democratic Services no less 
than ten working days before the meeting date. 
 
If the Council is unable to give 28 days notice, it will publish the reasons for this on its website and at its offices. 
 
 

 

 
Councillor Ben Chapelard 
Leader of the Council 

Publication Date:  11 January 2024 
The most recent version of the Plan supersedes all previously issued versions 

Guidance notes are provided at the back of this document 

P
age 13

A
genda Item

 6

http://www.tunbridgewells.gov.uk/forwardplan
mailto:committee@tunbridgewells.gov.uk


2 

 

Members of the Cabinet and their respective Cabinet Responsibilities 
 

Councillor Ben Chapelard 
Leader of the Council 

 

• Strategic Policy 

• Communications, Consultations & Engagement 

• Transparency 

• Human Resources (including learning & 
development) 

• Democratic Services 

• Devolution/Enhanced two-tier working 

 

Councillor Pamela Wilkinson 
Sport, Leisure and Health 

 

• Sports and Leisure Centres 

• Parks 

• Grounds Maintenance 

• Health 

Councillor Justine Rutland 
Economic Development 

 

• Royal Tunbridge Wells Town Centre 

• Economic Development & Tourism 

• Business Engagement 

• Supporting the Town Centre 

• Culture & the Arts & Customer Service 

• Assembly Hall, Ice Rink & The Amelia Scott 

• Events 

•  

Councillor Nancy Warne 
Deputy Leader and Communities 

 

• Deputy Leader 

• Rural/Parished Areas & Parish Chairs 

• Community Safety and CCTV 

• Community Centres and Hubs 

• Community Partnerships 

• Assets of Community Value 

• Equalities (including younger & older people) 

• Equalities and Equal Access 

• Community Grants 

• Cost of Living Crisis 
 

Councillor Ellen Neville 
Environmental Services 

 

• Cemetery and crematorium 

• Recycling and waste collection 

• Street cleansing and littering 

• Fly Tipping and Abandoned Vehicles 

• Environmental Protection 

• Environmental Health 

• Licensing 

• Food Hygiene & Health & Safety Standards in 
businesses 

• Corporate Health and Safety 
 

Councillor Hugo Pound 
Housing and Planning 

 

• Planning Policy 

• Strategic Sites and Delivery 

• Development Management 

• Heritage and Conservation 

• Planning Enforcement 

• Land Charges 

• Building Control 

• Housing (incl Private Sector and Housing 
Needs) 

• Homelessness Prevention and Reduction 
 

Councillor Jayne Sharratt 
Carbon Reduction, Sustainability & 

Transportation 
 

• Sustainability – Carbon Reduction and 
promoting biodiversity 

• Community Leadership (raising funds for carbon 
reduction) 

• Transportation 

• Parking (on and off street) 

•  

Councillor Mark Ellis 
Finance and Performance 

• Finance 

• Revenues and Benefits 

• Internal Audit and Risk Management 

• Property, Estates & Facilities Management 

• Performance & Project Management 

• ICT, Technology and Digital Transformation 

• Legal Services 

• FOI/EIR/Complaints/Data Protection 

• Procurement Policy and Strategy 

 

 

P
age 14

A
genda Item

 6



3 

 

 

Leader of the Council – Councillor Ben Chapelard 

 

Date of decision/ 
Decision maker 

Full Council Advisory 
Board 

Report Title, Summary and Ward Consultation Details Relevant Officer Key?1 Private?2 

25/01/24 
Cabinet 

 24/01/24  
Communities 
and Economic 
Development 
Cabinet 
Advisory Board  

TWBC Strategic Plan 
This report presents the draft new strategic 
plan for TWBC. Following approval at Cabinet, 
the plan will be put out to public consultation. 
(All Wards) 

The Communities and 
Economic Development 
CAB will be consulted.  
Public consultation on 
the draft plan will take 
place following the 
approval to proceed to 
consultation from 
Cabinet. 
 

Ian Hirst, Head of 
Digital Services and 
Communications 

No Open 

08/02/24 
Cabinet 

Full Council  
28/2/24 

23/01/24  
Finance and 
Governance 
Cabinet 
Advisory Board  

*People Strategy 2024-27 
The report seeks approval for the Council’s 
People Strategy 2024-2027.  The Strategy 
outlines how the Council will develop its 
workforce and be better equipped to ensure it 
attracts, develops and retains staff so as to 
support the effective and efficient delivery of 
services. 
(All Wards) 

The Finance and 
Governance CAB will 
be consulted. 
 

Paul Taylor, Director 
of Change and 
Communities 

No Open 

08/02/24 
Cabinet 

Full Council 
28/2/24 

23/01/24  
Finance and 
Governance 
Cabinet 
Advisory Board  

*Governance Review 
Final recommendations following a review of 
the Council’s Committee structure. 
(All Wards) 

The Finance and 
Governance CAB will 
be consulted. 
 

Andy Sturtivant No Open 

 

P
age 15

A
genda Item

 6



4 

 

 

Finance and Performance - Councillor Mark Ellis 

 

Date of decision/ 
Decision maker 

Full Council Advisory 
Board 

Report Title, Summary and Ward Consultation Details Relevant Officer Key?1 Private?2 

Not before 
12/01/24 
Cabinet Member 
for Finance and 
Performance 

  
 

Pension Fund Guarantor 

The terms of the superannuation 
Admission Agreement with Fusion 
Lifestyle included the need to have a 
Pension Guarantee Bond in place.  Due to 
current market conditions, it is not 
financially viable for Fusion to obtain such 
a bond.  Following discussions between 
Kent County Council, Fusion and 
Tunbridge Wells Borough Council a 
solution has been identified whereby 
Tunbridge Wells Borough Council 
assumes this responsibility and acts as 
the Guarantor instead. 
(All Wards) 

Report to be 
published before 
decision is made. 
 

Lee Colyer, Director 
of Finance, Policy 
and Development 
(Section 151 Officer) 

No Open 

08/02/24 
Cabinet 

 23/01/24  
Finance and 
Governance 
Cabinet 
Advisory Board  

Lease of 8 Grosvenor Road - The Gateway 
Terms have been agreed for a 10 year lease 
of the former TWBC premises known as The 
Gateway.  A report i
[...]


Full Council Advisory 
Board 

Report Title, Summary and Ward Consultation Details Relevant Officer Key?1 Private?2 

Not before 
15/01/24 
Cabinet Member 
for Housing and 
Planning 

  
 

TWBC response to Kent County Council's 
consultation on the Kent Local Flood Risk 
Strategy 2024-2034 consultation document 
KCC is consulting on a draft Local Flood Risk 
Management Strategy, spanning the period 
2024-2034.  This report explains what the 
consultation is about, the 
purpose/aims/objectives of the Local Flood 
Risk Management Strategy and sets out the 
formal response to be submitted on behalf of 
TWBC to the consultation. 
(All Wards) 

KCC began the public 
consultation on the draft 
Kent Local Flood risk 
Management Strategy 
on 22/11/23 and it ends 
on 30/1/24.  Report to 
be published before 
decision is made. 
 

Ellen Gilbert, 
Planning Policy 
Manager 

No Open 

Not before 
16/01/24 
Cabinet Member 
for Housing and 
Planning 

  
 

TWBC Response to Kent County Council 
Consultation on the KCC Cycling, 
Wheeling and Walking Infrastructure Plan 
This report provides an introduction and 
summary to a public consultation by KCC on 
its emerging Cycling, wheeling and walking 
Infrastructure Plan and sets out the proposed 
response by TWBC to be submitted as its 
formal response  to the consultation. 
(All Wards) 

Report to be published 
before decision is 
made. 
 

Ellen Gilbert, 
Planning Policy 
Manager 

No Open 

08/02/24 
Cabinet 

 24/01/24  
Communities 
and Economic 
Development 
Cabinet 
Advisory Board  

Award of Partnership Services Contracts 
The current contract to deliver a hospital 
discharge service, home straight service and 
handyperson expire on 31 March 2023.  
Procurement has commenced for new 
contracts.  The hospital discharge service is a 
shared service with Sevenoaks District 
Council and Tonbridge and Malling Council 
and the Council is leading the procurement on 
behalf of the three local authorities. 
(All Wards) 
 
 

The Communities and 
Economic Development 
CAB will be consulted. 
 

Sue Oliver, Private 
Sector Housing 
Manager 

Yes Open 

P
age 24

A
genda Item

 6



13 

 

 

Housing and Planning - Councillor Hugo Pound 

 

Date of decision/ 
Decision maker 

Full Council Advisory 
Board 

Report Title, Summary and Ward Consultation Details Relevant Officer Key?1 Private?2 

08/02/24 
Cabinet 

 24/01/24  
Communities 
and Economic 
Development 
Cabinet 
Advisory Board  

Affordable Housing Commuted Sums - 
Land to East of Highgate Hill and South of 
Copthall Avenue, Hawkhurst 
Approval use for affordable housing 
commuted sums held by the Council to assist 
in the delivery of the affordable housing 
provision of the 18 rented units, conversion 
from affordable rent to social rent. 
(Hawkhurst & Sandhurst) 

The Communities and 
Economic Development 
CAB will be consulted. 
 

Tobi Phillips, 
Affordable Housing 
and Enabling Officer 

Yes Open 

08/02/24 
Cabinet 

 22/01/24  
Planning and 
Transportation 
Cabinet 
Advisory Board  

A Plan for Royal Tunbridge Wells Town 
Centre Draft Vision 2040 Regulation 18 
(Part 1) Consultation February to April 2024 
Tunbridge Wells Borough Council is currently 
in the early stages of preparing a plan to guide 
future development within Tunbridge Wells 
Town Centre.  The early engagement 
consultation is the first stage in the preparation 
of the plan and the draft document sets out the 
draft vision, ambitions and opportunities for 
the defined town centre over the Plan period 
to 2040.  Wide consultation will be carried out 
with the public and stakeholders between 
February and April 2040. 
(All Wards) 

Public Consultation w/c 
19 Feb 24 (tbc) for 6 
weeks to 5 Apr 24. The 
Planning and 
Transportation CAB will 
be consulted. 
 

Sharon Evans, 
Principal Planning 
Policy Officer 

No Open 

21/03/24 
Cabinet 

Full Council 
TBA 

04/03/24  
Planning and 
Transportation 
Cabinet 
Advisory Board  

*High Weald AONB Management Plan 2024-
[...]
of which requirements are imposed on a person; or 
     (b) to make an order or direction under any enactment. 
 
Paragraph (7) - Information relating to any action taken or to be taken in   
  connection with the prevention, investigation or prosecution of  
  crime. 

 QUALIFICATIONS: 
 
(8) Information falling within paragraph (3) above is not exempt information by 
 virtue of that paragraph if it is required to be registered under –  
    (a) the Companies Act 1985; 
    (b) the Friendly Societies Act 1974; 
    (c) the Friendly Societies Act 1992; 
    (d) the Industrial and Provident Societies Acts 1965 to 1978; 
    (e) the Building Societies Act 1986; or 
    (f) the Charities Act 1993. 
 
(9) Information is not exempt information if it relates to proposed development 
 for which the local planning authority may grant itself planning permission 
 pursuant to regulation 3 of the Town and Country Planning General 
 Regulations 1992. 
 
(10) Information which –  
    (a) falls within any of paragraphs 1 to 7 above; and 
    (b) is not prevented from being exempt by virtue of paragraph  
  8 or 9 above, 
 is exempt information if and so long as, in all the circumstances of 
 the case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
 outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 

P
age 29

A
genda Item

 6



 

Page  

1 of 7 
Tunbridge Wells Borough Council 
[Affordable Housing Expenditure] 

 

Affordable Housing Commuted Sums Expenditure 

Land To East of Highgate Hill And South of Copthall 

Avenue Hawkhurst  

For Communities and Economic Development Cabinet Advisory 

24 January 2024 

 

Summary 

Lead Member: Cllr Hugo Pound – Cabinet Member for Housing and Planning 

Lead Director: Paul Taylor Director of Change & Communities 

Head of Service: Gary Stevenson Head of Housing, Health & Environment 

Report Author: Tobi Phillips – Affordable Housing and Enabling Officer  

Classification: Public document (non-exempt) 

Wards Affected: Hawkhurst, All Wards  

Approval Timetable Date 

  

Cabinet Member for Housing and 
Planning 

16/11/2023 

Housing Advisory Panel 05/12/2023 

Management Board 08/02/2024 

Cabinet Advisory Board 24/01/2024 

Cabinet 08/02/2024 

Recommendations 

Officer / Committee recommendations as supported by the Cabinet Member for 

Housing and Planning: 

That Cabinet: 

1. agree the release of Section 106 funding for the affordable housing provision at 

Land To East of Highgate Hill And South of Copthall Avenue Hawkhurst Cranbrook 

Kent TN18 4LS totalling £1,140,000 held by the Council in lieu of affordable 

housing provision. 

 

Page 30

Agenda Item 7



 

Page  

2 of 7 
Tunbridge Wells Borough Council 
[Affordable Housing Expenditure] 

 

2. authorise the Head of Housing, Health and Environment, in consultation with the 

Cabinet Member for Housing and Planning and the Head of the Legal Partnership, 

to enter into a grant agreement and all associated legal documentation with Town 

& Country Housing to facilitate the delivery of a mix of 18 social rented flats & 

houses at Land To East of Highgate Hill And South of Copthall Avenue Hawkhurst 

Cranbrook Kent TN18 4LS Planning Reference: 20/02788/FULL, using the 

Section 106 funding released.  

1. Introduction and Background 

1.1 This report seeks approval to use affordable housing commuted sums held by the 

Council to assist in the delivery of the affordable housing provision at Land To East 

of Highgate Hill And South of Copthall Avenue, Hawkhurst.  

1.2 The affordable housing provision on the Highgate Hill site comprises 10 units of 

shared ownership dwellings and 18 rented units. The 18 rented units are a mix of 

size and type of properties, with there being 8 x one-bedroom flats, 4 x two-

bedroom flats, 3 x two-bedroom houses, 2 x three-bedroom houses and 1 x four-

bedroom house.  

The need for Social Rented Housing in Hawkhurst  

1.3 There are currently 580 active households on the Housing Regis
[...]
ratory deadline. 

Tobi Phillips 04/01/2024 

E. Environment (inc. Biodiversity) and Sustainability 

There are no further environment or sustainability implications as the Highgate Hill 

development has already been granted full planning approval.  

Page 35

Agenda Item 7



 

Page  

7 of 7 
Tunbridge Wells Borough Council 
[Affordable Housing Expenditure] 

 

Tobi Phillips Affordable Housing and Enabling 04/01/2024 

F. Community Safety 

Not Applicable 

Tobi Phillips Affordable Housing and Enabling 04/01/2024 

G. Equalities 

The commuted sum expenditure does not have any implications on equalities.  

Tobi Phillips Affordable Housing and Enabling 04/01/2024 

H. Data Protection 

The commuted sum expenditure does not have any implications on data protection   

Tobi Phillips Affordable Housing and Enabling 04/01/2024 

I. Health and Safety 

The commuted sum expenditure does not have any implications on health & Safety  

Tobi Phillips Affordable Housing and Enabling 04/01/2024 

J. Health and Wellbeing 

No implications on health and Wellbeing. Genuinely affordable rent in the form of social rent 

may have a positive economic impact on household applications nominated towards as the 

units, as households will benefit from a less expensive rent when compared to affordable 

rent.   

Tobi Phillips Affordable Housing and Enabling 04/01/2024 

  

 

Page 36

Agenda Item 7



 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

AFFORDABLE HOUSING FUND 

APPLICATION FORM 
 

 
 

Organisation  Town & Country Housing  

Industry  Housing Association   

Project (site name or address)  Highgate Hill, Hawkhurst  

Contact Number  07889 079258  

Contact Email  Jac.lewis@tch.org.uk  

 

Date 

Application form for TWBC affordable 

housing funding, please complete in full 

and attach evidence. 

 
 
 
 

Please email and return 

affordablehousing@tunbridgewells.gov.uk 

01/11/2023 

Page 37

Appendix A

mailto:affordablehousing@tunbridgewells.gov.uk


 

Section A 
 
[...]
Director:  Paul Taylor, Director of Change and Communities 

Head of Service:  Gary Stevenson, Head of Housing, Health and Environment 

Report Author:  Sue Oliver, Private Sector Housing Manager 

Classification:  Partially Exempt from Disclosure – Exempt Appendix A exempt by 

   virtue of paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 

   1972 (as amended): Information relating to the financial or  

   business affairs of any particular person including the authority 

   holding that information 

Wards Affected: All 

Approval Timetable Date 

Management Board 08 January 2024 

Communities CAB 24 January 2024 

Cabinet 08 February 2024 

Recommendations 

Officer/Committee recommendations as supported by the Portfolio Holder, that Cabinet: 

1. Give the Head of Housing, Health and Environment delegated authority to award 

the Better Care Funded Partnership Services contract to Supplier A referred to in 

the Exempt Appendix A, and to enter that contract with Supplier A for a period of 

one year from 1 April 2024 with the option of four annual extensions. 

2. Give delegated authority to the Head of Legal Services and s.151 Officer to 

undertake all legal and financial requirements necessary to complete the contract. 

 

3. Give the Head of Legal Services delegated authority to negotiate and complete 
the contract and all ancillary documents as may be necessary.  

Page 59

Agenda Item 9



 

Page  

2 of 6 
Tunbridge Wells Borough Council 

Contract award for Better Care Fund Partnership Services 

 

1. Introduction and Background 

1.1 Tunbridge Wells Borough Council (TWBC), Tonbridge & Malling Borough Council 

(T & MBC) and Sevenoaks District Council (SDC) have contracts in place with 

Town and Country Housing to provide a hospital discharge service, home 

straight service (to assist people with hoarding behaviours) and a handy person 

service.  One of the contracts, for the hospital discharge service is a joint 

contract across all thre
[...]
afety 

There are no community safety implications. 

Sue Oliver Private Sector Housing Manager – 05 December 2023 

G. Equalities 

The award of this contract will ensure continued service provision to elderly people, people 

with a physical and/or mental disability, and those on low incomes.  

Sue Oliver Private Sector Housing Manager – 05 December 2023 

H. Data Protection 

The supplier has a privacy notice on their website, and our website will contain a link to it.  

Sue Oliver Private Sector Housing Manager – 05 December 2023 

I. Health and Safety 

There are no health and safety implications to this report. 

Sue Oliver Private Sector Housing Manager – 05 December 2023 

J. Health and Wellbeing 

The award of this contract will lead to improvements in housing conditions and discharge 

from hospital to the home, which has a positive impact on health.  

Sue Oliver Private Sector Housing Manager – 05 December 2023 

Page 64

Agenda Item 9



 

Page  

1 of 1 
Tunbridge Wells Borough Council 

Urgent Business 

 

Urgent Business 

For Communities and Economic Development Cabinet Advisory Board  on Wednesday 24 

January 2024 

 

Procedural Item 

To consider any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent, for the reasons to be 

stated, in accordance with Section 100B(4) of the Local Government Act 1972. 

Page 65

Agenda Item 10



 

Page  

1 of 1 
Tunbridge Wells Borough Council 

Date of the Next Meeting 

 

Date of the Next Meeting 

For Communities and Economic Development Cabinet Advisory Board on Wednesday 24 

January 2024 

 

Procedural Item 

To note that the next scheduled meeting is Thursday 7 March 2024 

Page 66

Agenda Item 11



Document is Restricted

Page 67

Agenda Item 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended).


	Agenda
	1 Chair's Introduction
	2 Apologies for Absence
	3 Declarations of Interests
	4 Notification of Persons Wishing to Speak
	5 Minutes of the meeting dated 15 November 2023
	6 Forward Plan as at 9 January 2024
	7 Affordable Housing Commuted Sums - Land to East of Highgate Hill and South of Copthall Avenue, Hawkhurst
	Appendix A

	8 Tunbridge Wells Borough Council Strategic Plan
	Appendix A - Draft Strategic Plan 2024-27

	9 Award of Partnership Services Contracts
	10 Urgent Business
	11 Date of the Next Meeting
	12 Exempt Appendix - CONTRACT AWARD FOR BETTER CARE FUNDED PARTNERSHIP SERVICES (Agenda item 9)



Minutes of the meeting


1 

TUNBRIDGE WELLS BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

COMMUNITIES AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT CABINET ADVISORY BOARD 
 

MINUTES of the meeting held at the Council Chamber, Town Hall, Royal Tunbridge Wells, 
TN1 1RS, at 6.30 pm on Wednesday, 24 January 2024 

 
Present: Councillor Nancy Warne (Chair) 

Councillors Rutland (Vice-Chair), Hill, Lewis, March, Ms Palmer, Webster and 
Wilkinson 

 
Officers in Attendance: Ian Hirst (Head of Digital Services and Communications), Sue 
Oliver (Private Sector Housing Manager), Tobi Phillips (Affordable Housing and Enabling 
Officer), Paul Taylor (Director of Change and Communities), Gary Stevenson (Head of 
Housing, Health and Environment) and Emer Moran (Democratic Services Officer) 
 
Other Members in Attendance: Councillors Chapelard, Dawlings, Ellis, Pound and Roberts 
 
CHAIR'S INTRODUCTION 
 
COM106/2
3 
 

The Chair opened the meeting and outlined procedural matters of the 
meeting. 
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
COM107/2
3 
 

Apologies were received from Councillors Fairweather and Hill. 
 
Councillor Morton was not present. 
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 
 
COM108/2
3 
 

There were no declarations of interest made. 
 

NOTIFICATION OF PERSONS WISHING TO SPEAK 
 
COM109/2
3 
 

There were no members of the public, or visiting Members of the Council 
registered to speak. 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING DATED 15 NOVEMBER 2023 
 
COM110/2
3 
 

It was noted that Councillor Warne was in attendance and Chaired the 
previous meeting of the Communities and Economic Development Cabinet 
Advisory Board on 15 November 2023.  
 
RESOLVED: That subject to the above amendment the minutes of the 
meeting above dated 15 November 2023 was a true record of the proceeding. 
 

FORWARD PLAN AS AT 9 JANUARY 2024 
 
COM111/2
3 
 

RESOLVED: That the Forward Plan as at 9 January 2024 be noted.  
 

AFFORDABLE HOUSING COMMUTED SUMS - LAND TO EAST OF HIGHGATE HILL 
AND SOUTH OF COPTHALL AVENUE, HAWKHURST 
 



2 

COM112/2
3 
 

Councillor Hugo Pound, Cabinet Member for Housing and Planning gave an 
overview and introduced Tobi Phillips, Affordable Housing and Enabling 
Officer who presented the report as per the agenda. 
 
Questions from Members and Officer clarification included: 

i. It was confirmed that there was Local Connection Plan in place, 
therefore residents with a local connection to Hawkhurst were 
given priority for the properties.  

ii. The Local Connection Plan was in place for the first 3 months and 
once that time period lapsed the properties were released to the 
residents of Tunbridge Wells for bidding. 

iii. It was confirmed that the properties in question were housing 
stock for Tunbridge Wells and not for anywhere else in the 
Country such as Croydon or other London boroughs. 

iv. Thanks were given to Officers from Members on behalf of the 
people of Hawkhurst. 

v. Members welcomed the proposal and were pleased that they were 
assured the commuted sums were proposed to be spent in the 
manner they were intended, especially in rural areas where it was 
desperately needed.  

 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the recommendations in the report, be supported. 
 

TUNBRIDGE WELLS BOROUGH COUNCIL STRATEGIC PLAN 
 
COM113/2
3 
 

Councillor Ben Chapelard, Leader of the Council gave an overview of the 
emerging Strategic Plan for Tunbridge Well and introduced Ian Hirst, Head of 
Digital Services and Communications who presented the report as per the 
agenda. 
 
Questions from Members and Officer clarification included: 

i. It was confirmed that the ward projects were to be decided after 
May 2024 however, it was to be assessed whether financial 
considerations should take precedence over what they delivered. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the recommendations in the report, be supported. 
 

AWARD OF PARTNERSHIP SERVICES CONTRACTS 
 
COM114/2
3 
 

Sue Oliver, Private Housing Manager presented the report as per the agenda 
which included exempt Appendix A. 
 
Members queries and Officer clarification included: 

i. A detailed explanation was provided as to why there was no score 
information in the report related to a second supplier, among the 
reasons listed was non provision of key documentation and 
information. It was suggested that the explanation could be 
provided to Cabinet for clarification. 

ii. Officers agreed to provide written clarification as to why there was 
no interview conducted for the potential supplier.  

iii. It was noted that the exempt information as set out in the agenda 
was taken as read. 



3 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

2. The recommendations in the report be supported subject to further 
information being provided to Cabinet about how the service  
provider that did not go through to the next stage, failed that 
process. 

 
URGENT BUSINESS 
 
COM115/2
3 
 

There was no urgent business for consideration. 
 

DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING 
 
COM116/2
3 
 

The next meeting was scheduled for 7 March 2024. 
 

 
 NOTES: 

The meeting concluded at 7.10 pm. 
 


